

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioner,*

v.

FRANCISCO JIMENEZ RECIO AND  
ADRIAN LOPEZ-MEZA, *Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**Brief Amicus Curiae of the American Center for  
Law and Justice and Hons. Walter B. Jones, Jim Ryun, and  
J.C. Watts Jr. Supporting Petitioners**

---

**JAY ALAN SEKULOW**  
*Counsel of Record*

**STUART J. ROTH**  
**COLBY M. MAY**  
**JOEL H. THORNTON**  
**JOHN P. TUSKEY**  
**SHANNON D. WOODRUFF**  
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR  
LAW & JUSTICE**  
205 Third Street SE  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 546-8890

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

*Page(s)*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii  
INTEREST OF AMICI ..... 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2  
ARGUMENT ..... 3  
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEPARTS  
FROM LONG ESTABLISHED PRINCIPLES OF  
CONSPIRACY LAW ..... 3  
    A. Conspiracy is a Distinct Crime and May be  
    Punished Whether or Not Its Objective is  
    Actually Achieved ..... 4  
    B. The Decision Below Greatly Overstates the  
    Government’s Burden of Proof ..... 6  
II. PERMITTING THE DEFENSE OF  
IMPOSSIBILITY IN CONSPIRACY LAW  
PLACES UNACCEPTABLE OBSTACLES  
IN THE WAY OF LAW ENFORCEMENT  
OFFICIALS ENGAGED IN THE WAR ON  
TERROR 9  
    A. The Decision Below Requires the Exclusion of  
    Relevant, Probative Evidence and Exonerates  
    Culpable Defendants ..... 10  
    B. The Decision Below Will Impact the  
    Prevention and Prosecution of Terrorist  
    Conspiracies Like it Did the Drug Conspiracy  
    But With Potentially Catastrophic  
    Consequences ..... 14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

*Page(s)*

<i>1. The enemy in this war on terrorism is unlike any the United States has faced in its history .....</i>	<i>14</i>
<i>2. The Manner in Which Terrorist Cells Operate Mirrors that of Large, Complex Drug Organizations Such as the One Involved in Recio .....</i>	<i>17</i>
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases: .....	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Blumenthal v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 539 (1947) .....	7
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957).....	4
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	7
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975) .....	5
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 373 (1913).....	5
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) .....	4
<i>State v. Houchin</i> , 765 P.2d 178 (Mont. 1988).....	6
<i>State v. Moretti</i> , 244 A.2d 499 (N.J. 1968) .....	6
<i>United States v. Agofsky</i> , 20 F.3d 866 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>United States v. Bautista-Avila</i> , 6 F.3d 1360 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>United States v. Belardo-Quinones</i> , 71 F.3d 941 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>United States v. Bin Laden</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 225 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	8
<i>United States v. Cassiere</i> , 4 F.3d 1006 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	7
<i>United States v. Clemente</i> , 22 F.3d 477 (2d Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>United States v. DeSapio</i> , 435 F.2d 272 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	11
<i>United States v. Escobar de Bright</i> , 742 F.2d 1196 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	11
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975).....	5

<i>United States v. Hsu</i> , 155 F.3d 189 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 32 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>United States v. Pinque</i> , 234 F.3d 374 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>United States v. Rabinowich</i> , 238 U.S. 78 (1915).....	5
<i>United States v. Recio</i> , 258 F.3d 1069 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	3, 12
<i>United States v. Recio</i> , 270 F.3d 845 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994).....	6
<i>United States v. Sobrilski</i> , 127 F.3d 669 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>United States v. Yossunthorn</i> , 167 F.3d 1267 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

*Page(s)*

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 371 (1994) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 846 (1994) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2332(b) (2000).....	6
Model Penal Code § 5.03, cmt. 2(b) at .400 (1985).....	11

Law Review Article:

Sunstein, <i>Why They Hate Us: The Role of Social Dynamics</i> , 25 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 429 (Spring 2002).....	4, 16
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------

Other Authorities:

Brooke A. Masters, <i>High Price of Opening A Window on Terror; Man Faces Deportation After Sept. 11 Testimony</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST, May 5, 2002, at A-1 .....	8
Dana Priest & Douglas Farah, <i>Al-Qaida And Hezbollah Are Teaming Up Officials Say</i> , THE VIRGINIAN PILOT, July 1, 2002, at A-1, 11 .....	17
Ken Thomas, <i>Suspect Worshipped At Mosque Once Linked To Alleged Terrorist Financing</i> , THE ASSOCIATED PRESS STATE & LOCAL WIRE, June 13, 2002 .....	16
Tim Whitmire, <i>Two Lebanese Brothers Found Guilty In What Prosecutors Said Was A Milestone Anti-Terrorism Case</i> , THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, June 22, 2002 .....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<< <a href="http://www.defenselink.mil/speeches/2001/s20011003-depsecdef.html">http://www.defenselink.mil/speeches/2001/s20011003-depsecdef.html</a> >> .....	15
<< <a href="http://www.heritage.org/shorts/20010928terrorism.html">http://www.heritage.org/shorts/20010928terrorism.html</a> >> .....	18
<< <a href="http://www.latimes.com/news/nationworld/world/la-092401alqaeda.story">www.latimes.com/news/nationworld/world/la-092401alqaeda.story</a> >> .....	15
<< <a href="http://www.msnbc.com/news/627355.asp?cp1=1">http://www.msnbc.com/news/627355.asp?cp1=1</a> >> .....	12, 13, 14, 15, 21
<< <a href="http://www.orgnet.com/prevent.html">http://www.orgnet.com/prevent.html</a> >> .....	19
<< <a href="http://www.slate.msn.com/?id=1008311">http://www.slate.msn.com/?id=1008311</a> >> .....	20

<<<http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2001/09/20010910-7.html>>>..... 17, 18
